liquidity risk. The financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with

the Company's policies and risk objectives.

a) Market Risk

The Company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risk of changes in foreign

currency exchange rates and changes in interest rates. There have been no changes

145

b)

to the Company’s exposure to market risk or the manner in which it manages and

measures the risk in recent past.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises two types of

risk: interest rate risk and currency risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk

include borrowings and bank deposits.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The

particulars relating to Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

rates as at reporting date is given below:

(a) Interest Sensitivity

Exposure to interest rate risk related to borrowings with floating rate of

Interest
(Rs.in lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2023 | March 31, 2022

Total Borrowings 50,490.48 93,137.53

{b) Interest Rate Sensitivity

(Rs.in lakhs)

Particulars 2022-23 2021-22

50 bp increase would decrease (252.45) (465.69)

the profit before tax by

50 bp decrease would Increase 252.45 465.69

the profit before tax by

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an

exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The

Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates

primarily to import of store and spare and other materials. The Company’s foreign

currency risks are identified, measured and managed at periodic intervals in

accordance with the Company’s policies.

Credit Risk:

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting